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 Schedule No.     Rg-2  

Public Service Commission of Wisconsin Amendment No.  123  

KAUKAUNA UTILITIES 

 Residential Service – Optional Time of Day 

 

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2019 

PSCW AUTHORIZATION:              Docket 2800-TE-105 

Application:  This rate schedule is optional to all Rg-1, Residential Service customers.  Customers 

that wish to be served on this rate schedule must apply to the utility for service.  Once an optional 

customer begins service on this rate schedule, the customer shall remain on the rate for a minimum of 

one year.  Any customer choosing to be served on this rate schedule waives all rights to billing 

adjustments arising from a claim that the bill for service would be less on another rate schedule than 

under this rate schedule. 
 

Once on this rate, the utility will review billing annually according to Wis. Admin. Code 

ch. PSC 113. 

 

Customer Charge: Single-phase: $13.00 per month. 

   Three-phase: $25.00 per month. 

 

Energy Charge: On-peak: $0.1925 per kilowatt-hour (kWh). 

 Off-peak: $0.0550 per kWh. 

 

Power Cost Adjustment Clause:  Charge per all kWh varies monthly.  See schedule PCAC. 

 

Pricing Periods: On-peak:  The three on-peak periods are: 

 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. – (closed to new customers) 

 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. – (closed to new customers) 

 Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, specified below. 
 

 Off-peak: All times not specified as on-peak including all day Saturday and Sunday, 

and the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 

Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day, or 

the day designated to be celebrated as such. 
 

Prompt Payment of Bills:  Same as Rg-1. 
 

Minimum Monthly Bill:  The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge. 
 

Moving Provision:  If a customer moves within the utility’s service territory, both the original and the 

new customer have the option to retain time-of-day billing or to transfer to the Residential Service 

rate, Rg-1, at no cost to the customer. 
 

Joint Residential/Commercial Customers:  A customer occupying a building or apartment for 

residential and commercial purposes jointly shall be billed on another rate which is determined based 

on the customer’s load.
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 Schedule No.     Gs-2  

Public Service Commission of Wisconsin Amendment No.  123  

KAUKAUNA UTILITIES 

 General Service – Optional Time of Day 

 

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2019 

PSCW AUTHORIZATION:              Docket 2800-TE-105 

Application:  This rate schedule is optional to all Gs-1, General Service customers.  Customers 

that wish to be served on this rate schedule must apply to the utility for service.  Once an 

optional customer begins service on this rate schedule, the customer shall remain on the rate for a 

minimum of one year.  Any customer choosing to be served on this rate schedule waives all 

rights to billing adjustments arising from a claim that the bill for service would be less on 

another rate schedule than under this rate schedule.   

 

Once on this rate, the utility will review billing annually according to Wis. Admin. Code 

ch. PSC 113. 

 

Gs-2 customers shall be transferred to the appropriate demand class as soon as the application 

conditions of that class have been met. 

 

Customer Charge: Single-phase: $16.00 per month. 

   Three-phase: $25.00 per month. 

 

Energy Charge: On-peak: $0.1875 per kilowatt-hour (kWh). 

 Off-peak: $0.0500 per kWh. 

 

Power Cost Adjustment Clause:  Charge per all kWh varies monthly.  See schedule PCAC. 

 

Pricing Periods: On-peak: The three on-peak periods are: 

 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. – (closed to new customers) 

 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. – (closed to new customers) 

   Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, specified below. 
 

 Off-peak: All times not specified as on-peak including all day 

Saturday and Sunday, and the following holidays:  New Year's Day, 

Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and 

Christmas Day, or the day designated to be celebrated as such. 

 

Prompt Payment of Bills:  Same as Rg-1. 

 

Minimum Monthly Bill:  The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge. 
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 Schedule No.     Gs-2  

Public Service Commission of Wisconsin Amendment No.  123  

KAUKAUNA UTILITIES 

 General Service – Optional Time of Day 

 

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2019 

PSCW AUTHORIZATION:              Docket 2800-TE-105 

Moving Provision:  If a customer moves within the utility’s service territory, both the original 

and the new customer have the option to retain time-of-day billing or to transfer to the General 

Service rate, Gs-1, at no cost to the customer. 

 

Joint Residential/Commercial Customers:  A customer occupying a building or apartment for 

residential and commercial purposes jointly shall be billed on another rate which is determined 

based on the customer’s load. 




